DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TAG REGULATORY OR LEC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY DATE E000 Initial Comments E000 An unannounced Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted 9/26/2022 through 9/28/22. The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483.73, Requirement for Long-Term Care Facilities. No emergency preparedness compliants were investigated during the survey. F000 F000 F000 INITIAL COMMENTS F000 F000 F000 INITIAL COMMENTS F000 F000 INITIAL COMMENTS F000 F000 F000 F000 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care required for compliance with the following 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care required for compliance with applicable survey/report will follow. F000 Eleven compliants ware investigated during the survey, VA00053808 (unsubstantiated), VA00055127 (unsubstantiated), VA00055323 (unsubstantiated), VA00055323 (unsubstantiated), VA00055323 (unsubstantiated), VA00053323 (unsubstantiated), VA00053232 (unsubstantiated), VA00054259 (unsubstantiated), with deficiency), VA00054259 (unsubstantiated),		F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1.00	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI C 09/28	ED	
PREFix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULTORY OLLS DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COORSERPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLET			ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		12475 LEE JACKSON MEN		Y	
An unannounced Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted 9/26/2022 through 9/28/22. The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483.73, Requirement for Long-Term Care Facilities. No emergency preparedness compliants were investigated during the survey.F000F000F000INITIAL COMMENTSF000ProMedica Fair Oaks ("Center") is filing this Plan of Correction for the purposes of regulatory compliance. This Center is submitting this plan of correction to comply with applicable laws and not as an admission or statement of agreement with the alleged deficiencies herein. To remain in compliance with all Federal and State regulations, the Center has taken or will take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The following plan	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
survey was conducted 5/26/2022 inrough 9/28/22. The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483.73, Requirement for Long-Term Care Facilities. No emergency preparedness complaints were investigated during the survey.F000F000F000INITIAL COMMENTSF000ProMedica Fair Oaks ("Center") is filing this Plan of Correction for the purposes of regulatory compliance. This Center is submitting this plan of correction to comply with applicable laws and not as an admission or statement of agreement with the survey/report will follow.Eleven compliance 	E000	Initial Comments		E000				
 An unannounced Medicare/Medicaid standard survey was conducted September 26, 2022 through September 28, 2022. Corrections are required for compliance with the following 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow. Eleven compliants were investigated during the survey. VA00052930 (unsubstantiated), VA00055127 (unsubstantiated), VA00055125 (substantiated with ne deficiency), VA00053185 (substantiated with ne deficiency), VA00053185 (substantiated with ne deficiency), VA00053185 (substantiated with deficiency), VA000531762 (substantiated with deficiency), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated with deficiency), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated), VA00053762 (substantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated). The census in this 155 bed certified facility was 124 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of 33 current resident reviews and nine closed record review. F578 Request/Refuse/Dsontnue Trmnt;Formite Adv 		survey was cond 9/28/22. The fac compliance with Requirement for emergency prep	lucted 9/26/2022 through Ality was in substantial 42 CFR Part 483.73, Long-Term Care Facilities. No aredness complaints were					
An unannouncad Madicare/Medicaid standard survey was conducted September 26, 2022 through September 28, 2022. Corrections are required for compliance with the following 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow.filing this Plan of Correction for the purposes of regulatory compliance. This Center is submitting this plan of correction to comply with applicable laws and not as an admission or statement of agreement with the alleged deficiencies herein. To remain in compliance with all Federal and State regulations, the Center has taken or will take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The following plan of correction. The following plan of correction constitutes the Center's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the date or dates indicated.F578Request/Refuse/Dsontnue Trmnt;Formite AdvF578	F000	INITIAL COMME	INTS	F000		(#Commerce) :-		
F578 Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;Formite Adv F578		survey was cond through Septemi required for com CFR Part 483 Fe requirements. Th survey/report will Eleven complain survey, VA00052 VA00053608 (ur (unsubstantiated with deficiency), with no deficiency (unsubstantiated (unsubstantiated (unsubstantiated with deficiency), VA00052975 (su VA00051970 (ur The census in th 124 at the time of sample consister	ucted September 26, 2022 ber 28, 2022. Corrections are pliance with the following 42 ederal Long Term Care he Life Safety Code I follow. ts were Investigated during the 2930 (unsubstantiated), asubstantiated), VA00055127), VA00055868 (substantiated VA00053185 (substantiated VA00053185 (substantiated y), VA00053610), VA00053762 (substantiated VA00054259 (unsubstantiated), asubstantiated with deficiency), substantiated with deficiency), substantiated). Is 155 bed certified facility was if the survey. The survey d of 33 current resident reviews		filing this Plan of Cor purposes of regulator, This Center is submit correction to comply a laws and not as an add statement of agreemen alleged deficiencies he in compliance with all State regulations, the taken or will take the in the following plan of Constitutes the Center compliance such that deficiencies cited have corrected by the date	rection for the y compliance. ting this plan of with applicable mission or nt with the rrein. To remain I Federal and Center has actions set forth of correction. correction 's allegation of all alleged been or will be		
	STATES 2014 12 24 2		Dsontnue Trmnt;Formite Adv	F578				
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DERISUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE		/	X6) DATE	

 This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L.
 It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and algoed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.
 This electronic form once printed and algoed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsoleto
 Event ID: AT4F11
 Facility ID: VA0153
 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 52

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	ED	
		495217			09/28	28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
E000	Initial Comments		E000				
	survey was cond 9/28/22. The fac compliance with Requirement for	Emergency Preparedness lucted 9/26/2022 through ality was in substantial 42 CFR Part 483.73, Long-Term Care Facilities. No aredness complaints were ng the survey.					
F000	INITIAL COMME	AL COMMENTS F000 F000					
	survey was cond through Septemt required for com CFR Part 483 Fe	Medicare/Medicald standard ucted September 26, 2022 per 28, 2022. Corrections are pliance with the following 42 derai Long Term Care te Life Safety Code follow.		ProMedica Fair Oaks (" filing this Plan of Corre- purposes of regulatory of This Center is submittin correction to comply with laws and not as an admi- statement of agreement alleged deficiencies here	ction for the ompliance. g this plan of h applicable ssion or with the in. To remain		
	Eleven complaints were investigated during the survey, VA00052930 (unsubstantiated), VA00053608 (unsubstantiated), VA00055127 (unsubstantiated), VA00055868 (substantiated with deficiency), VA00053185 (substantiated with no deficiency), VA00053510 (unsubstantiated), VA00053762 (substantiated with deficiency), VA00054259 (unsubstantiated), VA00052975 (substantiated with deficiency), VA00051970 (unsubstantiated).			in compliance with all F State regulations, the Ce taken or will take the ac in the following plan of co Constitutes the Center's compliance such that all deficiencies cited have be corrected by the date or indicated.	nter has tions set forth correction. rrection allegation of alleged een or will be		
	124 at the time o	is 155 bed certified facility was f the survey. The survey I of 33 current resident reviews record review.					
F578 SS=E	Request/Refuse/ Dir	Dscntnue Trmnt;Formite Adv	F578				

Electronically Signed

Any Deficiency statement ending with an esterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other satisguards provide sufficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other satisguards provide sufficiency which is possible to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the factily. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L. FORM CMS-2567(02-89) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: AT4F11 Facility ID: VA0153 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 52

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING C 495217 B. WING 09/28/20		C			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIA FAIRFAX, VA 22033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ITATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F578	 483.10(c)(6) The discontinue treat to participate in a formulate an adv 483.10(c)(8) Not construed as the the provision of r services deemed inappropriate. 483.10(g)(12) Th requirements specified and provide resident's option, directive. (ii) These require inform and provide resident's option, directive. (ii) This includes facility's policies of directives and ap (III) Facilities are entities to furnish legally responsib requirements of the facility's resident of a directive and ap (III) Facilities are entities to furnish legally responsib requirements of the facility's resident of a directive and ap (III) Facilities are entities to furnish legally responsib requirements of the facility's reside accordance with (v) The facility is provide this inform or she is able to realize the secure of the secure	c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) right to request, refuse, and/or ment, to participate in or refuse experimental research, and to vance directive. hing in this paragraph should be right of the resident to receive medical treatment or medical i medically unnecessary or the facility must comply with the scified in 42 CFR part 489, ce Directives). ments include provisions to de written information to all adult ning the right to accept or r surgical treatment and, at the formulate an advance a written description of the to implement advance plicable State law. permitted to contract with other this information but are still le for ensuring that the his section are met. lividual is incapacitated at the n and is unable to receive ticulate whether or not he or she advance directive, the facility e directive information to the ant representative in	F578	 F578 1. Corrective Action Resident #70, resident #34 resident #60 suffered no il from this deficient practic advanced directives have reviewed. Resident #71 is resident within the Center 2. Other Potential Reside All residents have the pote affected by this deficient p Current residents residing Center have had their recorreviewed and, as found ap their advanced directives of reviewed. 3. New Measures or Syste The Licensed Nursing Hon Administrator re-educated Social Workers on the imp reviewing resident advanced directives and the regulation addresses it. 4. Monitoring The Administrator will au resident records to ensure directives were reviewed we resident and/or responsible Audits will be conducted we four week and monthly for months thereafter. The residents will be reported 	l effects e and their been no longer a	*	

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CORRECTION NUMBER: 495217		(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET C 09/26	ED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F578	by: Based on staff in review and clinic determined the advance directly residents in the #71, #34 and #6 The findings inc. 1. For Resident to review the ad 10/13/2021. On the most rec assessment, an ARD (assessment the resident sco (brief interview fi indicating the re- making daily det The physician of documented, "D not transport)." The "Social Service dated, 10/13/202 the patient make Name of patient" the patient/patier advance care pla no. Does the patient	to time. MENT is not met as evidenced Interview, facility document cal record review, it was facility staff falled to review ves periodically with four of 42 survey sample, Residents #70, 30. Iude: #70 (R70), the facility staff falled vance directive since pent MDS (minimum data set) annual assessment, with an ent reference date) of 8/16/2022, red a zero out of 15 on the BIMS for mental status) score, sident was severely impaired for	F578	to the QAPI Committee and recommendations of three months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022	for review ver the next	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES () AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		HWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F578	10/19/2021, doc worker) reviewed wife confirmed." On 9/27/2022 at conducted with // member) #1, the who is responsit directive with the party periodically services. An interview was staff member) #8 and OSM #7, the 3:08 p.m. When reviewing the res the resident and OSM #7 stated if it quarterly and a included in an ac it is the document attorney, and he resident a copy of if you do it quarter documented, OS assessment, the should be done if When asked who review of R70's a 10/13/2021, OSM check her docum probably a produ- been turn over w On 9/27/2022 at returned and stat record, there is m periodic review.	 page 3 Progress Note," dated umented in part, "SW (social d code status, patient is a DNR, 2:54 p.m. and interview was ASM (administrative staff administrator. When asked ble for reviewing the advance e resident and/or responsible y, ASM #1 stated, social a conducted with OSM (other 8, the social services coordinator e social worker, on 9/27/2022 at asked who is responsible for sident's advance directive with /or resident representative, t is their responsibility to review as needed. When asked what is divance directive, OSM #7 stated nation of financial, power of alth care decisions for the 67 stated she likes to offer the of the five wishes. When asked enty and as needed, where it is SM #8 stated if we do an re is a section to discuss that. It in the care plan meeting also. are the documentation of a advance directive since M #7 stated she would like to nentation. OSM #7 stated it is not of the fact that there has within the department. 3:42 p.m. OSM #6 and OSM #7 ted they did a sweep of the When asked if there should be 	F578				

					OMBING	7.0839-038
STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A, BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		495217	B. WIN	G	09/28/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORI FAIRFAX, VA 22033	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F578	The comprehense documented in p interventions doo code status adva in care. Respect quarterly and as The facility policy Code Status," do and with Change patient's code sta quarterly care pla ASM #1, and AS were made awar 9/27/2022 at 4:52 No further inform 2. For Resident # failed to evidence advance directive On the most rece assessment, with resident scored a score, indicating impaired for make Review of the clir any documentate directive.	DSM #7 stated, yes. eve care plan dated, 5/31/2022, art, "Focus: Pt DNR/DNT." The cumented in part, "Respect my inced directives and/or choices t code status will be reviewed needed." /, "Advance Care Planning: cumented in part, "Quarterly is in Condition: Review the atus/advance care plan with ans and changes in condition." M #2, the director of nursing, e of the above concern on 2 p.m. atlon was provided prior to exit. 671 (IR71), the facility staff e of a review of the resident's	F578	DEFICIENCY		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2022

FORM APPROVED

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 52

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	ABU	NULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING NG		
	NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		r
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IN SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F578	be DNR, DNT." in part, "Honor a decision in my o and/or advance needed." On 927/2022 at for the evidence directive with Ri within the past of On 9/27/2022 at administrator, si advance directive asked who is re an advance directive stated, social se An interview wa staff member) # and OSM #7, th 3:08 p.m. When reviewing the re the resident and OSM #7 stated it quarterly and a included in an a it is the docume attorney, and he resident. OSM resident a copy if you do it quart documented, OS assessment, the should be done When asked wh review of R71's stated she would documentation.	part, "Focus: Resident desires to The "Interventions" documented and respect my code status and care. Review my code status directives quarterly and as 9:55 a.m. a request was made of the discussion of an advance 71 and/or their representative 12 months. t 2:54 p.m. ASM #1, the lated there is no evidence of an ve discussion for R71. When sponsible for the discussion of active for the residents, ASM #1	F578	DEFICIENCY	2	

AND PLAN OF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1.		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ing and rehab (fair oaks)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		AY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F578	returned and sta record, there is in periodic review. documentation, ASM #1, and AS were made awa 9/27/2022 at 4:5 No further inform 3. For Resident is to review the ad On the most rec quarterly assess 7/20/2022, the re- the BIMS score, cognitively impa The physician or documented in p cardiopulmonary or they stop breat The "Social Service dated, 1/18/2022 patient make his the patient/patient advance care pla no. Does the patient yes. Comments wishes."	tment. 1 3:42 p.m. OSM #6 and OSM #7 ated they did a sweep of the no documentation for the When asked if there should be OSM #7 stated, yes. SM #2, the director of nursing, re of the above concern on 12 p.m. nation was provided prior to exit. #34 (R34), the facility staff failed vance directive since 1/18/2022. ent MDS assessment, a ument, with an ARD of esident scored a 15 out of 15 on indicating the resident is not ired for making daily decisions. rder dated, 1/15/2022, part, "Full Code (provide / resuscitation if their heart stops	F578				

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	of deficiencies Correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1	AULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING NG	COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETE DATE
F578	An interview was staff member) # and OSM #7, the 3:08 p.m. When reviewing the resi the resident and OSM #7 stated if it quarterly and a included in an ac it is the document attorney, and he resident. OSM # resident a copy of if you do it quark documented, OS assessment, the should be done if When asked who review of R34's a stated she would documentation. Of product of the far within the depart On 9/27/2022 at returned and star record, there is in periodic review. documentation, Of ASM #1, the adm director of nursin above concern of No further inform	in care. Review resident code larterly or as needed." s conducted with OSM (other 6, the social services coordinator e social worker, on 9/27/2022 at asked who is responsible for sident's advance directive with /or resident representative, t is their responsibility to review as needed. When asked what is dvance directive, OSM #7 stated intation of financial, power of alth care decisions for the #7 stated she likes to offer the of the five wishes. When asked erty and as needed, where it is SM #6 stated if we do an the care plan meeting also. ere the documentation of a advance directive, OSM #7 d like to check her OSM #7 stated it is probably a ct that there has been turn over	F578			

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	10.00			TED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		r
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DÉFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
F578	provide evidenci resident's advant On the most rec quarterly essess reference date) is being cognitively decisions, havin BIMS (brief inter A review of R60' any evidence of resident's advant On 9/27/22 at 3: member) #6, So OSM #7, social is #7 stated it is the review residents and as needed. Include financial power of attorne ordinarily, she co assessment qua meeting. She sta section addressi asked why the fa evidence of R60 OSM #7 stated to staff turnover in She stated some and families may However, she did with R60 regardi On 9/27/22 at 4: staff member) #1 #2, the director of these concerns.	#60 (R60), the facility failed to e of a periodic review of the nee directives. ent MDS (minimum data set), a sment with an ARD (assessment of 8/8/22, R22 was coded as y intact for making daily g scored 13 out of the on the view for mental status). 's clinical record failed to reveal a periodic review of the	F578			

			_		OWBING). 0938-039	
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	8. WING		C 09/28/2022		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (12475 LEE JACKSON MEMOR FAIRFAX, VA 22033		<u>,</u>	
(X4) ID PREFUX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
F578	Continued From No further inform	page 9 ation was provided prior to exit.	F578				
F580 SS≕D	CFR(s): 483.10(F580	1. Corrective Action Resident #222 was discha the Center.	rged from		
	 483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is- 		(I) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician;		2. Other Potential Reside All residents have the pot affected by this deficient	tential to be	
	results in injury a requiring physicia (B) A significant of physical, mental,	nd has the potential for an intervention; change in the resident's or psychosocial status (that is,	2	3. New Measures or Syst The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will re-educate the license	and/or unit supervisors		
	status in either lit clinical complicat (C) A need to atte	er treatment significantly (that		staff on the importance o the resident or the reside responsible party of chan physician orders and doc	f notifying nt's ges in		
	treatment due to commence a new	ontinue an existing form of adverse consequences, or to v form of treatment); or transfer or discharge the		such notification.	umenting		
	resident from the 483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making (g)(14)(i) of this a that all pertinent	facility as specified in notification under paragraph section, the facility must ensure information specified in		4. Monitoring The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will audit random residen with new physician order	supervisors It records s to verify		
	request to the ph (iii) The facility m resident and the when there is-	ust also promptly notify the resident representative, if any,		that the resident or the re- responsible party was not changes in medication we weeks and monthly for tw thereafter. The results of	tified of ekly for four 70 months		
	 (A) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in 483.10(e)(6); or (B) A change in resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (e)(10) of this section. 			vill be reported monthly Committee for review and recommendations over th months.	to the QAPI		
		ust record and periodically ss (malling and email) and the resident		5. Completion Date November 9, 2022			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVICE ON COMPLETED COM		TEO
	CA SKILLED NUR	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INFORMATION INFORMATION		ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
F580	that is a compo 483.5) must dis its physical con locations that or part, and must a room changes if under 483.15(c This REQUIRE by: Based on staff if review, clinical of a complaint is failed to notify a of a need to atter residents in the The findings inc For Resident #2 to notify the RR sulfate (iron) was new medication 1/19/22. On the most rec quarterly assess reference date) out of 15 on the status), indicatir cognitively impa A review of R22 nurse practition documented, "P	s). composite distinct part. A facility site distinct part (as defined in close in its admission agreement figuration, including the various omprise the composite distinct specify the policies that apply to between its different locations)(9). MENT is not met as evidenced interview, facility document record review and in the course nvestigation, the facility staff a resident's representative (RR) er treatment for one of 42 survey sample, Resident #222.	F580			

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1. 1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B, W	VING	C 09/28/2022
	DVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIA FAIRFAX, VA 22033	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE COMPLETE
F580	diabetes, frequer PO (by mouth) in encouraging wat was complaining donePt being a hemodynamic str adverse events in cardiac complica death D/C (Dis dally" R222's ff (milligrams) by m 7/9/21) was disco review of R222's progress notes, f R222's RR was n ferrous sulfate wa A note signed by documented, "Se calcitriol" A rev summary reveale 1/19/22 for calcite mouth every othe review of R222's progress notes, R222's RR was n new order for cal On 9/27/22 at 2:4 conducted with L #5. LPN #5 state notified when a n when a medicatic stated nurses evi documenting a pi On 9/27/22 at 4:4 staff member) #1	berbated by history of type 2 Int urinary tract infections, poor take of water despite er, and dementia. Last visit pt of malaise, and labs was seen today to evaluate for ability/volume status to avoid including but not limited to dons, organ failure, coma and continue) ferrous sulfate errous sulfate 325 mg nouth once a day (ordered on ontinued on 8/25/21. Further clinical record, including alled to reveal evidence that notified and made aware the as discontinued. The nephrologist on 1/19/22 the nephrologist on 1/19/22 the nephrology clinic; started view of R222's physician's order of a physician's order dated riol 0.25 mcg (micrograms) by ar day for supplement. Further clinical record, including failed to reveal evidence that notified and made aware of the citriol. H p.m., an interview was PN (licensed practical nurse) ad a resident's [RR] should be ew medication is initiated or on is discontinued. LPN #5 dence notification by rogress note. 8 p.m., ASM (administrative (the administrator) and ASM f nursing) were made aware of	F580		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII B. WIN		(X3) DATE SURY COMPLETE C 09/28/	ED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMOR FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F580	Protocol-Reside "Determine whe to be notified of policy did not do regarding RR no discontinuation No further informexit. Reference: (1) Calcitriol is a levels of calcium whose kidneys a information was	cy titled, "Change of Condition ent Services" documented, other the responsible party needs the situation at this time." The ocument specific information otification of the initiation or	F580			
F641 SS=D	The assessmen resident's status This REQUIRED by: Based on clinica interview, it was failed to comple data set) for thre sample, Residen The findings incl 1. For Resident	(g) racy of Assessments, it must accurately reflect the s. MENT is not met as evidenced al record review and staff determined that the facility staff te an accurate MDS (minimum as of 42 residents in the survey nts #120, #88, and #26.	F641	 F641 1. Corrective Action Resident #120, #88, and # no ill effects from this de practice. 2. Other Potential Reside All residents have the pot affected by this deficient 3. New Measures or Syst The Regional Clinical Res Specialist will re-educate Coordinators and Social the importance of accura coding/not dashing 	ficient ents tential to be practice. temic Change imbursement MDS Workers on	

					UMDING	<u>). 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	AB	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION VILDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		495217	8, 1	/ING	09/28	2022
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ing and rehab (fair oaks)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMOR FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFE TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 8 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F641	of 9/13/22 for the On the most reca assessment with not coded for coo the resident's Bill status). Each boy MDS contained a On 9/27/22 at 1:1 #3, the MDS coo stated the social responsible for co scoring) of the M On 9/27/22 at 1:4 member) #6, Soc OSM #7, social v #7 stated RN #3 R120's 9/13/22 M should never be "dashed" means, When asked if th should ever have Section C, she st always assess a On 9/27/22 at 2:1 again. When sho MDS, she stated get those areas." two social worker social worker is in due, the other so stated : "If we ara missed a section stated she marke with a dash beca response. She ac	D (assessment reference date) a resident's cognitive status. ent MDS, a significant change and ARD of 9/13/22, R120 was gnitive status or for results of MS (brief interview for mental k in Section C (BIMS) of the a dash. 15 p.m., RN (registered nurse) rdinator, was interviewed. She workers are ordinarily ompleting Section C (BIMS)		and the importance of not Administrator of any dep fails to complete their assi of the MDS by the require 4. Monitoring The Administrator will an MDS assessments to ensur accuracy and completion four weeks and monthly fi months thereafter. The re- these audits will be report to the QAPI Committee for and recommendations over three months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022	artment that gned section ed date.	

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING	0.00000	
and and an and a state of the second seco Viz	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F641	assessment insi resource for corr On 9/27/22 at 4 staff member) # #2, the director these concerns. A review of Long Assessment insi Version 1.17.1 (the following: "S PATTERNS Intent: The items determine the re and ability to reg These items are planning decision more accurate a alone for observ - Without an atter interview, a resi on his or her ap - Structured inter insight into the r will enhance go o Code 0, no: if conducted beca understood; can or using another needed but not Assessment of it the interview sho resident is at leaver verbally, in writin if an interpreter Proceed to C020 WordsCoding o Attempt to con	ne stated the RAI (resident trument) manual is the facility's mpleting an accurate MDS. 28 p.m., ASM (administrative 1, the administrator, and ASM of nursing, were informed of g-Term Care Facility Resident trument 3.0 User's Manual October 2019 revealed, in part, ECTION C: COGNITIVE as In this section are intended to esident's attention, orientation gister and recall new information. o crucial factors in many care- onsA structured cognitive test is and reliable than observation ring cognitive performance. ampted structured cognitive dent might be mislabeled based pearance or assumed diagnosis. Inviews will efficiently provide esident's current condition that od careCoding instructions: the interview should not be use the resident is rarely/never inot respond verbally, in writing, method; or an interpreter is available. Skip to C0700, Staff Mental StatusCode 1, yes: if ould be conducted because the last sometimes understood ng, or using another method, and is needed, one is available. 00, Repetition of Three	F841			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(XC2) M A. BUA B. WIN			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F641	Date (ARD) and B0700, Makes 3 interview was m back period (pro- day of) the ARD Yes, and the sta dash "-") entere No further inform 2. For Resident to accurately co ARD (assessment the resident's co On the most rec assessment with not coded for co the resident's B status). Each bo MDS contained On 9/27/22 at 1. #3, the MDS co stated the socia responsible for scoring) of the M On 9/27/22 at 1. member) #6, Sc OSM #7, social #7 stated a cont at the facility has 8/23/22 MDS. S never be 'dashes means, she state if the MDS of a c have dashes ins	d of the Assessment Reference I is not contingent upon item Self UnderstoodIf the resident of conducted within the look- eferably the day before or the 0, item C0100 must be coded 1, andard "no information" code (a d in the resident interview items." mation was provided prior to exit. #88 (R88), the facility staff failed de the quarterly MDS with an ent reference date) of 8/23/22 for ognitive status. event MDS, a quarterly h and ARD of 8/23/22, R88 was ognitive status or for results of IMS (brief Interview for mental ex in Section C (BIMS) of the a dash. 15 p.m., RN (registered nurse) ordinator, was interviewed. She I workers are ordinarily completing Section C (BIMS	F641			

AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IGSTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	09/2	
		ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		12475 LEE JACKSON MEN FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F641	again. When she MDS, she stated get those areas. two social worker is due, the other so stated: "If we an missed a section stated she mark with a dash beck response. She a short of social w not specifically n the contract MDS stated this MDS RAI (resident as the facility's resc MDS. On 9/27/22 at 4: staff member) # #2, the director of these concerns. No further inform 3. For Resident is failed to accurate an ARD (assess for the resident's Bi On the most rec assessment with not coded for co the resident's Bi	nt's cognition." 12 p.m., RN #3 was interviewed own section C of R86's 8/23/22 d: "The social workers normally "She stated there are ordinarily are completing MDSs. If one not working when an MDS is ocial worker picks it up. She en't told a social worker has n, we can't complete it." She ed Section C as "not assessed" ause it was the only honest added: "We have been really orkers." She stated she does emember which assessments S nurse was assigned. She is not accurate. She stated the sessment instrument) manual is ource for completing an accurate 28 p.m., ASM (administrative 1, the administrator, and ASM of nursing, were informed of mation was provided prior to exit. #26, (R26), the facility staff ely code the quarterly MDS with ment reference date) of 7/13/22 a cognitive status. ent MDS, a quarterly and ARD of 7/13/22, R26 was gnitive status or for results of MS (brief interview for mental x in Section C (BIMS) of the	F641			

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 52

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		AULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING NG	2012/08/2	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ITATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIK CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F641	 #3, the MDS cod stated the social responsible for c scoring) of the M On 9/27/22 at 1: member) #6, So OSM #7, social w #7 stated RN #3 R26's 7/13/22 M should never be "dashed" means When asked if th should ever have Section C, she s always assess a On 9/27/22 at 2: again. When sho MDS, she stated get those areas. two social worker is due, the other so stated: "If we are missed a section stated she mark with a dash beck response. She a short of social wo not accurate. Sh assessment inst resource for com On 9/27/22 at 4: staff member) #1 	15 p.m., RN (registered nurse) ardinator, was interviewed. She workers are ordinarily completing Section C (BIMS	F641			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

PRINTED: 10/14/2022

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(XC2) M A. BUI B. WIN		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/28/	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIA FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ITATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X6) COMPLET DATE
F641	Continued From No further inform	page 18 action was provided prior to exit.	F641	F676		
F676 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.24(a) 483.24(a) Based assessment of a resident's needs provide the nece ensure that a resident's needs provide the nece ensure that a resident's daily living do no of the individual's that such diminu includes the facil 483.24(a)(1) A rest treatment and se his or her ability s living, including t of this section 483.24(b) Activiti The facility must accordance with activities of daily 483.24(b)(1) Hyg grooming, and of 483.24(b)(2) Mot including walking 483.24(b)(3) Elim 483.24(b)(4) Dini snacks, 483.24(b)(5) Con (i) Speech,	esident is given the appropriate nvices to maintain or improve to carry out the activities of daily hose specified in paragraph (b) es of daily living. provide care and services in paragraph (a) for the following living: liene -bathing, dressing, ral care, bility-transfer and ambulation,	F676	 Corrective Action Resident #424 was discharg the facility on March 29, 20 was not harmed by this defi- practice. Other Potential Residen All residents have the poten affected by this deficient properties affected by this deficient properties affected by this deficient properties affected by this deficient properties and agers and/or nursing s will re-educate the certified aids (CNAs) on the importa- ensuring ADL care is given documented. Monitoring The Director of Nursing an managers and/or nursing s will conduct random audits ADL care was performed a documented. The audits w conducted weekly for four monthly for two months th The results of these audits reported monthly to the QA Committee for review and recommendations over the months. 	021 and ficient ts atial to be ractice. mic Change nit upervisors I nursing ance of and d/or unit upervisors s to ensure and ill be week and ereafter. will be API	
	(ii) Language,	nal communication systems.		5. Completion Date November 9, 2022		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

		OMB NO. 093
	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022
-		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

	495217	B, WI	NG	C 09/28/2022
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER CA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR O	AKS)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORI FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
F676	Continued From page 19 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evider by: Based on staff Interview, clinical record refacility document review, and in the cours complaint investigation, the facility staff fa provide evidence of ADL (activities of dali living) care for one of 42 residents, Resider #424. The findings include: The facility staff failed to evidence that per hygiene, specifically showers and/or bed was provided to Resident #424. Resident #424 was admitted to the facility 3/22/21 with diagnosis that included but with not limited to: dementia, and acute pulmo embolism. Resident #424 was discharged on 3/29/21. The most recent MDS (minimum data set assessment, a Medicare 5 day assessment an ARD (assessment reference date) of 3 coded the resident as scoring a 99 out of the BIMS (brief interview for mental status score, indicating the resident was not able complete the interview. A review of the Mi Section G-functional status coded the resident as requiring extensive assistance for bed mobility, transfers, dressing, hygiene, batta and eating; requiring limited assistance for ambulation and locomotion. A review of the comprehensive care plantary 3/22/21 revealed, "FOCUS: ADL Self-care related to physical limitations. INTERVENTIONS: Assist to bathe/showe needed. Assist with daily hygiene, groom	eview, e of a illed to y ent rsonal baths / on /ere nary d home) nt, with //29/21, 15 on s) a to DS ident hing r dated a deficit r as ing,		

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **DENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 495217 09/28/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY** PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F676 Continued From page 20 F676 dressing, oral care and eating as needed." A review of Resident #424's ADL (activities of daily living) records from 3/22/21-3/29/21. revealed: SHOWER/BATH: Wednesday Days (shift) on 3/24/21 "RR" was documented in box. SHOWER/BATH: Saturday Days (shift) on 3/27/21 "BB 2" was documented in the box . The CNA (certified nursing assistant) whose initials were in the documentation blocks for 3/24/21 and 3/27/21 was no longer employed at the facility. An Interview was conducted on 9/28/22 at 7:45 AM, with a current employee, CNA #8. When asked where bathing would be documented outside of the designated two shower/bath days per week, CNA #8 stated, there was no way to mark it in the computer. CNA #8 stated, "This resident was assigned shower days two days out of the week, on Wednesday and on Saturday. We do not have any other place to document if a patient is given a bed bath or washed between shower days." When asked what RR means, CNA #8 stated, it means that the resident refused. CNA #8 pulled up ADL sheet at the nurse's station with her logon and stated, you see, there is no place to document any additional care given, than what the computer brings up. When asked if there are any places to document notes, CNA #8 stated. there is an alert we can do, but we do not use it for this. An interview was conducted on 9/28/22 at 8:15 AM, with CNA #9. When asked what bathing routine is followed for residents, CNA #9 stated, they are scheduled for twice a week showers or baths. If the resident wants multiple showers or bed baths per week, we give them to them. When asked where that is documented, CNA #9

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		Kd.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIK CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IN SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F676	There are "x's" i designated show you can override I know of." An interview wa AM, with ASM (a the director of in CNAs can docu- baths for the res ASM #2 stated, alert charting, for would show on the there is no addition outside of the do per week what of if it does not show evidence that the On 9/28/22 at 12 administrator an nursing, were m A review of the for 7/16, revealed, " promote circulat click care): care observations an interventions ind physicians as cli A review of the for Activities of Daily revealed, "The cor resident's routine activities of daily service plan. Pr services include	n page 21 document it in the CNA form. In the form except for the two wer/bath days. When asked if e the x, CNA #9 stated, "Not that a conducted on 9/28/22 at 9:00 administrative staff member) #2, ursing. When asked where the ment additional showers or bed aldents above the two per week, they would document it under or additional care provided and it the ADL report. When asked if donal bathing documentation esignated two shower/bath days does that mean? ASM #2 stated, bw on the ADL report, there is no e care was provided. 2:30 PM, ASM #1, the nd ASM #2, the director of tade aware of the concerns. facility's "Bathing" policy, dated "Purpose to cleanse the skin and don. Document in PCC (point e provided and any unusual d, or complaints and subsequent cluding communications with inically indicated." facility's "Personal Care and y Living" policy, dated 6/21, community goal is to maintain the e with personal care and i living, as specified in the occedure: Personal care : assisting with bathing."	F676			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE C 09/28	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMOI FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
TAG F676 F684 SS=D	Continued From Complaint defice Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 483.25 Quality Quality of care if applies to all tree facility residents assessment of a ensure that resil in accordance w practice, the con care plan, and to This REQUIRED by: Based on staff if facility document complaint invest the facility staff order for medica residents in the (R372). The findings inco The facility staff as ordered to R which was availed	n page 22 sency. of care s a fundamental principle that vatment and care provided to s. Based on the comprehensive a resident, the facility must dents receive treatment and care with professional standards of mprehensive person-centered the residents' choices. MENT is not met as evidenced Interview, clinical record review, nt review and in the course of a tigation, it was determined that failed to follow the physician's ation administration one of 42 survey sample, Resident #372 survey sample, Resident #372 survey is automated	тад F676 F684	 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) F684 1. Corrective Action Resident #372 was dischather facility on November was not harmed by this depractice. 2. Other Potential Resid All residents have the potential Resident facility on affected by this deficient 3. New Measures or Systematic The nurse responsible for administering the medication (Ambien) per physician of re-educated on the facility administering medication physician orders and the place to obtain medication (Center's automated medication system as necessary. All licensed nursing staff educated on the facility provide the facility physician orders and the physician orders and the physician orders and the facility provide the facility of the	ents tential to be practice. temic Change r not ation orders was ty policy for ns per process in ons from the lication f will be re- policy ns per	DATE
	five-day admise (assessment re- resident scored interview for me	cent MDS (minimum data set), a ion assessment with an ARD ference date) of 11/13/2021, the 14 out of 15 on the BIMS (brief ental status) assessment, esident was cognitively intact for		 place to obtain medication Center's automated medication system. 4. Monitoring The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will audit random newly 	ication and/or unit g supervisors	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 495217 09/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY** PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F684 Continued From page 23 F684 resident medication administration records to ensure all medications were The physician orders for R372 documented in delivered per physician orders. The part, "Ambien Tablet 10 MG (milligram) audits will be conducted weekly for (Zoipidem Tartrate) Give 2 (two) tablet by mouth at bedtime for Insomnia, Order Date: 11/9/2021, four week and monthly for two Start Date: 11/9/2021.* months thereafter. The results of these audits will be reported monthly The eMAR (electronic medication administration to the QAPI Committee for review record) for R372 dated 11/1/2021-11/30/2021 and recommendations over the next was reviewed and revealed in part, "Ambien three months. Tablet 10 MG (Zoloidem Tartrate) Give 2 tablet by mouth at bedtime for insomnia." The Ambien was scheduled to be administered each night at 5. Completion Date 9:00 p.m. starting on 11/9/2021. It was November 9, 2022 documented that R372 received the Amblen on 11/9/2021 however the Amblen was not documented as administered on 11/10/2021. The eMAR revealed a "9" in the administration documentation area for the Amblen on 11/10/2021 at 9:00 p.m. The eMAR chart codes documented in part, "9=Other / See Nurse Notes." The progress notes for R372 documented in part. - "11/9/2021 19:29 (7:29 p.m.) General progress note. Patient arrived in facility this evening from [Name of hospital] via stretcher escorted by EMS (emergency medical services) and daughter...Medications were reconciled or reviewed by the MD (medical doctor) with no issues noted, and were processed with pharmacy for delivery - "11/10/2021 20:50 (8:50 p.m.) Ambien Tablet 10 MG, Give 2 tablet by mouth at bedtime for Insomnia. On process from pharmacy." The facility provided list of medications available In the stat box and automated medication system documented Amblen 10 mg and Amblen 5 mg tablets available to remove for residents LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN			
	ICA SKILLED NUR	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF OEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTN CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F684	conducted with #4 stated that it not remember f residents were arrived with a lis- that they review physician on ad medication order pharmacy to fill #4 stated that n p.m. were recei- and orders enter received the ner medications ner resident were p sent by the pha #4 stated that it medications stated that it medication syst medications that pharmacy appri- access code. F had a newly ad defivered from to On 9/27/2022 a conducted with medications for entered into the fill. RN #5 state not available with they were to che- sure the physici over. RN #5 ref 11/10/2021 for and stated that th the medication in the medication in		F684			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STAYEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	RN #5 stated th medication syst and would be al with an authoriz RN #5 stated th not there was A not. RN #5 state not administered the responsible the pharmacy. documented in the On 9/28/2022 a conducted with member) #2, the stated that on a medications with medications into summary for the ASM #2 stated th system was stor medication for a that they did not they were admit nurses would he pharmacy and the them a code to from the automs was filled for the The facility polic Procedure: Auto located in licens Medications" da part, "Purpose: from the automs physician's order time1. The nut (medication admit (medication admit	go by the note that was written. at they had an automated em which stored Amblen in it ble to remove medication from it cation code from the pharmacy. at they could not say whether or mblen in the machine that day or red that when a medication was d as ordered they were to notify party, the physician and called RN #5 stated that this should be the nurses notes. t 8:51 a.m., an interview was ASM (administrative staff e director of nursing. ASM #2 dmission the nurses verified the h the physician, entered the o the computer and printed out a e physician to sign and verify. that the automated medication cked with a months supply of staff to pull from. ASM #2 stated t remember R372 however if the dwith an order for Amblen the ave faxed the order to the he pharmacy would have given allow them to pull the medication ated medication system until it	F684			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/14/2022
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 20 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	dispensing syste On 9/28/2022 at #1, the administ nursing and LPN were made away No further inform Complaint deficit Reference: (1) Ambien Ambien is a sed Zolpidem affects be unbalanced in insomnia). This	ded from the automated em* approximately 12:30 p.m., ASM rator, ASM #2, the director of I (licensed practical nurse) #5, re of the findings. nation was provided prior to exit.	F684			
F689 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(483.25(d) Accide The facility must 483.25(d)(1) The as free of accide 483.25(d)(2)Eac supervision and accidents. This REQUIREN by: Based on observe document review facility staff failed	ants.	F689	 F689 1. Corrective Action Resident #42 was not h deficient practice. 2. Other Potential Res All residents have the p affected by this deficient 3. New Measures or Sy The Director of Nursin managers and/or nursi will re-educate the licent staff on the importance any medication at the b resident. 	idents potential to be nt practice. ystemic Change ig, unit ng supervisors nsed nursing e of not leaving	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A.BL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	495217		6.W	NG	09/28/2022	
	IOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAK\$)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIA FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMP	
F689	(R42) did not have compound media medication that F The findings inclue On the most rece annual assessme reference date) of cognitive skills for coded as severe On 9/26/22 at 12 sitting on a walke at 1:28 p.m., R42 bedroom and eat a plastic jar of Gr oxide, hydrocortii observed on R42 labeled with anot three fourths full. A review of R422 an assessment fit administration, fa order for Greer's allergic to hydroc care plan dated 3 complications r/t Hydrocortisone failed to reveal sy and a review of m through 9/27/22 at 2:4 conducted with L	falied to ensure Resident #42 ve access to Greer's goo (1) a cated cream containing R42 was allergic to. ude: ent MDS (minimum data set), an ent with an ARD (assessment of 7/25/22, the resident's or daily decision making were ity impaired. 220 p.m., R42 was observed ar in the bedroom. On 9/26/22 2 was observed sitting in the ting. During both observations, reer's goo (containing zinc sone and nystatin) was 2's nightstand. The jar was ther resident's name and was s clinical record failed to reveal or medication self- alled to reveal a physician's goo and revealed R42 was cortisone. R42's comprehensive 3/24/14 documented, "At risk for (related to) allergy to ." (Note: observation of R42 ymptoms of an allergic reaction purses' notes for 9/21/22 failed to reveal documentation	F689	4. Monitoring The Director of Nursing an managers and/or nursing s will perform random room ensure no medication is at resident's bedside weekly f week and monthly for two thereafter. The results of the rounds will be reported months the QAPI Committee for ru- recommendations over the months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022	upervisors rounds to the or four months hese onthly to eview and	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	ABUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033	양양 사람 한 것 같은 물건이 없다. 것이 아파 전신 것	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIN CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F689	medication. LPI not be left unative unless there is a appropriate to left bedside and the the medication at R42 did not have self-administrative the above observe why another rest unattended in R On 9/27/22 at 4: staff member) # #2 (the director the above concerned The facility police EXPIRATION D BIOLOGICALS, documented, "T ensure that all distribution treatment items, cabinet/cart or left inaccessible by No further inform exit. Reference: (1) "in 1971 dent the Greer's goo popularized it aff daughter's diapo consists of nystat hydrocortisone is equates to slight paste (4 ounces	ment cart because it is a N #5 stated Greer's goo should ended in a resident's room an assessment that deems it is eave the medication at the re is a physician's order to keep at the bedside. LPN #5 stated e an assessment for medication on. LPN #5 was made aware of rvations and could not explain sident's Greer's goo was 42's room.	F689			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) M A. BUI B. Win		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIA FAIRFAX, VA 22033		7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE		
F689	Continued From org/article/S0190	page 29 0-9622 (17)31668-7/fulltext	F689	ULF ROLLINGTY		
F812 SS=E	Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(483.60(i) Food s The facility must 483.60(i)(1) - Pn approved or con state or local aut (i) This may inclu from local produ and local laws of (ii) This provision facilities from us gardens, subject safe growing and (iii) This provision from consuming facility. 483.60(i)(2) - Sto serve food in act standards for foo This REQUIREN by: Based on obsen facility document facility staff failer manner in one of three of three no 1. The facility staff	afety requirements.	F812	 F812 Corrective Action No residents were harmedeficient practice. The carwalk-in freezer were disc food items unlabeled and the unit refrigerators wassed. Other Potential Resided All residents have the pot affected by this deficient. New Measures or Systematic The Director of Dietary Streeducate dietary staff or importance of maintaining the kitchen in a safe sanit. The Housekeeping Direct educate all housekeeping Direct educate all housekeeping importance of maintaining the unit refrigerator in a streammer. The Director of Nursing a managers and/or nursing will re-educate the nursing the importance of maintaining the importance of maintaining	arrots in the arded. All undated in discarded. ents ential to be practice. emic Change ervices will n the g all foods in ary manner. or will re- staff on the g all foods in safe sanitary md/or unit supervisors g staff on ning all frigerators	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LOING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z# 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
F812	available for usunit and second refrigerators in refrigerators. The findings ind 1. The facility st containing a bay to the environm freezers. On 09/26/2022 observation of t conducted with dietary manage At approximatel the inside of the revealed a 30 p on a shelf. Obs diced carrots we observation rev exposing the ca asked how much remaining in the there was appro- product remaining On 09/27/2022 interview was co- manager. When procedure for st OSM # 1 stated package should was open. When	staff failed to label and date food e, found in the first floor, PARC d floor nourishment room three of three nourishment room clude: taff failed to close a box g of diced carrots, exposing them tent, in one of one walk-in at approximately 10:45 a.m., an the facility's kitchen was OSM (other staff member) #1, r. ly 10:58 a.m., an observation of a facility's walk-in freezer bound box of diced carrots sitting servation of the box revealed the ere in a plastic beg and further ealed the plastic was open, arrots to the environment. When the of the diced carrots were a package, OSM #1 stated that oximately two-thirds of the ing. at approximately 9:55 a.m., an onducted with OSM #1, dletary n asked to describe the toring food after it was opened, i that after an item is opened the i be closed and dated when it an asked why it was important to food items OSM #1 stated that it ure to the air, keeps it fresh and	F812	 maintained in a sanitary weekly for four week and two months thereafter. these inspections will be monthly to the QAPI C review and recommend next three months. The Housekeeping Direvisually inspect the three refrigerators to ensure to the refrigerator is being a sanitary manner week week and monthly for two thereafter. The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will visually inspect the refrigerator is being a sanitary manner week week and monthly for two thereafter. The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will visually inspect the refrigerator is being a sanitary manner week week and monthly for two thereafter. The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will visually inspect the refrigerators to ensure to the refrigerator is being a sanitary manner week week and monthly for two thereafter. The results of inspections will be report to the QAPI Committee and recommendations of three months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022 	y manner ad monthly for The results of e reported ommittee for ations over the ctor will re-unit the food within maintained in dy for four wo months g supervisors three-unit the food within maintained in dy for four wo months of these rted monthly for review	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022
FORM APPROVED

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		(X2) M A. BUI B. WIN		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2F 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F812	documented in frozen foods." On 09/27/2022 ((administrative a and ASM # 2, di aware of the above No further inform 2. The facility st available for use unit and second refrigerators in t refrigerators. On 09/26/2022 a observation of th the first floor not with LPN (licens asked to describ the unit refrigera- they were used their name, the be on the items the refrigerator of was responsible often it was done know. Observal refrigerator reve containing seven sandwich bags of and a "Sippy cup Further observal evidence a resid number. When	licy "Storage of Food" part, "14. Seal and tabel open at approximately 4:30 p.m., ASM staff member) # 1, administrator, irector of nursing, were made	F812			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES VCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLET DATE
F812	interview was comaneger. When checking the refi- rooms OSM # 1 housekeeping's On 09/26/2022 a observation of th the PARC unit in conducted with I describe the pro- refrigerator/freezer were used for the name, the resided the items and the refrigerator or free of the refrigerator bag containing a take restaurant containing a take rest	at approximately 3:18 p.m., an onducted with OSM #1, dietary in asked who was responsible for rigerators in the nourishment stated that it was responsibility. At approximately 3:20 p.m., an ne contents in the refrigerator in ourishment room was LPN #2. When asked to cedure for the use of the unit cers LPN #2 stated that they e resident's food and that their ant's room number should be on e date when it was put in the sezer. Observation of the inside or revealed a soft sided lunch several food items, a plastic bag e-out container from a fast food lining food and a small container s and gravy. Observation of the performer revealed nine Further observations of the food vidence a resident's name, date	F812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B WING 495217 09/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY** PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 5 **FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION** (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F812 Continued From page 33 F812 the food items falled to evidence a resident's name, date or resident room number. On 09/27/2022 at approximately 9:19 a.m., an interview was conducted with OSM #2. housekeeping director. When asked who was responsible for checking the refrigerators in the nourishment rooms OSM #2 stated that it was the housekeeping department and that they were checked every morning. When asked to describe the procedure for the use of the unit refrigerator/freezers OSM #2 stated that they were used for the resident's food and that their name, the resident's room number should be on the items and the date when it was put in the refrigerator or freezer. OSM #2 was then informed of the above observations of the facility's nourishment rooms. The facility's policy "Food From Outside Sources And In-Room Refrigerators" documented in part. "2. Foods, requiring refrigeration and nonperishable items are stored in labeled (with patient name and date of visit), closed containers supplied by the family or quest." On 09/27/2022 at approximately 4:30 p.m., ASM (administrative staff member) #1, administrator, and ASM #2, director of nursing, were made aware of the above findings. No further information was provided prior to exit. F840 F840 Use of Outside Resources F840 SS=D CFR(s): 483.70(g)(1)(2) 1. Corrective Action Resident #42 suffered ill no effects 483.70(g) Use of outside resources. 483.70(g)(1) If the facility does not employ a from this deficient practice. qualified professional person to furnish a specific Resident #42's dialysis provider service to be provided by the facility, the facility entered into contract with the Center must have that service furnished to residents by on October 7, 2022.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		N IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE C 09/28	50
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAK8)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORI FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFDX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F840	arrangement de Act or an agreer (g)(2) of this sec 483.70(g)(2) Arr section 1861(w) pertaining to ser resources must assumes respon (i) Obtaining ser standards and p professionals pr facility; and (ii) The timelines This REQUIREN by: Based on staff is review and clinic failed to evidence between the face center providing in the survey sat The findings incl On the most rec quarterly assess reference date) 14 out of 15 on t mental status), it cognitively impa A review of Resi revealed a physi hernodialysis at Tuesday, Thurso the facility dialys	ncy outside the facility under an scribed in section 1861(w) of the ment described in paragraph tion. angements as described in of the Act or agreements vices furnished by outside specify in writing that the facility isibility for- vices that meet professional rinciples that apply to oviding services in such a as of the services. AENT is not met as evidenced nerview, facility document cal record review, the facility staff as a current dialysis contract ility and the outpatient dialysis services for one of 42 residents mple, Resident #30.	F840	 Other Potential Resider All other current resident dialysis have a contract in New Measures or Syste The Director of Nursing a managers and/or nursing will make it known to the Administrator during the stand up meeting of any n admitted resident receiving Monitoring The Administrator and/or Director of Nursing will be responsible for reviewing book to ensure there is a c contract with the dialysis of any new admission receiving Resident's receiving dialys contract status will be add monthly QAPI meetings for monitoring going forward Completion Date November 9, 2022 	s receiving place. emic Change nd/or unit supervisors morning ewly g dialysis. the the contract urrent center for ng dialysis. iis and ed to the or formal	

CENTER	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMBIN	OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU LDING (X3) DATE SU COMPLE (C) 09/2	TED	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X6) COMPLETE DATE	
F840	conducted with member) #1, the she did not have provider but she administrator at that ultimately if the facility has of ASM #1 stated ensure the facil providers for the something that On 9/27/22 at 4 (the director of the above concern.) On 9/28/22 at 2 facility did not h contracts.	2:27 p.m., an interview was ASM (administrative staff e administrator. ASM #1 stated e a contract for R30's dialysis a had a call out to the the provider. ASM #1 stated is her responsibility to ensure contracts with dialysis providers. there is not a system in place to ity has contracts with all dialysis air residents and that is needs to be done. :48 p.m., ASM #1 and ASM #2 nursing) were made aware of the ave a policy regarding dialysis mation was provided prior to exit.	F840			
F842 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.20 483.20(f)(5) Re (I) A facility may resident-identifi (II) The facility m resident-identifi accordance with agent agrees m information exc is permitted to d 483.70(I) Medic 483.70(I) 1) In a professional sta		F842	 F842 Corrective Action Residents #47, #222, #121, #34, and #118 were not harmed by this deficient practice. Other Potential Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. New Measures or Systemic Change The Director of Nursing has educated the wound care consultants on the potential adverse effects of not having 		

PRINTED: 10/14/2022

FORM APPROVED

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022		
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIG FAIRFAX, VA 22033			HWAY	
(X4) ID PREFDX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F842	all Information of records, regardless of the records, except (I) To the individe representative we law; (II) Required by (III) For treatment operations, as p with 45 CFR 16 (IV) For public he abuse, neglect, oversight activity proceedings, law donation purpose coroners, medice and to avert a se as permitted by 164.512. 483.70(I)(3) The record information unauthorized us 483.70(I)(4) Meet for- (I) The period of (II) Five years for there is no require (III) For a minor, legal age under	ocumented; essible: and ally organized e facility must keep confidential contained in the resident's e form or storage method of the when release is- dual, or their resident where permitted by applicable Law; nt, payment, or health care permitted by and in compliance 4.508; ealth activities, reporting of or domestic violence, health les, judicial and administrative w enforcement purposes, or gan ses, research purposes, or to cal examiners, funeral directors, enous threat to health or safety and in compliance with 45 CFR e facility must safeguard medical ion against loss, destruction, or se. dical records must be retained f time required by State law; or om the date of discharge when irement in State law; or 3 years after a resident reaches State law.	F842	 immediate access to the documentation. The we consultants have agree and place said docume individual resident's releaving the Center on the resident visit. 4. Monitoring The Director of Nursin managers and/or nursin will audit random recorresidents seen by the we consultants to ensure of placing documentations records prior to leaving The audits will be confor four week and months thereafter. The these audits will be repto the QAPI Committee and recommendations three months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022 	ound care d to document, ntation in the ecord prior to the date of the ag and/or unit ing supervisors ords for yound care compliance with in the resident g the Center. ducted weekly othly for two he results of ported monthly ee for review		

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033	ON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F842	 (ii) A record of ti (iii) The compreservices provide (iv) The results and resident revide terminations of (v) Physician's, professional's professis' professional's professional's profession	ormation to identify the resident; he resident's assessments; hensive plan of care and ad; of any preadmission screening view evaluations and conducted by the State; nurse's, and other licensed rogress notes; and radiology and other diagnostic as required under 483.50. MENT is not met as evidenced nterview, facility document cal record review, the facility staff in a complete clinical record for onts in the survey sample, #222, #121, #34 and #118.	F842			

....

(X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A BUILDING C 8. WING 495217 09/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F842 F842 Continued From page 38 record failed to reveal wound physician/nurse practitioner notes. On 9/27/22 at 2:17 p.m., LPN (licensed practical nurse) #5 presented wound physician/nurse practitioner notes for R47 that were dated 8/2/22, 8/9/22, 8/16/22, 8/30/22, 9/6/22, 9/13/22 and 9/20/22. LPN #5 stated she had to pull the notes from the wound physician's computer software portal. On 9/27/22 at 4:48 p.m., ASM (administrative staff member) #1 (the administrator) and ASM #2 (the director of nursing) were made aware of the above concern. On 9/28/22 at 8:43 a.m., an interview was conducted with ASM (administrative staff member) #2 (the director of nursing). ASM #2 stated LPN (licensed practical nurse) #5 is the only employee who has access to the wound physician's computer software portal. ASM #2 stated the wound physician used to send his notes to the facility but hasn't been sending them since he changed the computer software a few months ago. ASM #2 stated wound physician/nurse practitioner notes absolutely should be in the clinical record. No further information was presented prior to exit. 2. For Resident #222 (R222), the facility staff failed to maintain wound physician/nurse practitioner notes on the resident's clinical record. On the most recent MDS (minimum data set), a quarterly assessment with an ARD (assessment reference date) of 4/24/22, the resident scored 3 out of 15 on the BIMS (brief interview for mental

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A BUILDING C B. WING 495217 69/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) (D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION i (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY F842 Continued From page 39 F842 status), indicating the resident was severely cognitively impaired for making daily decisions. A review of R222's clinical record revealed a nurse's note dated 9/7/21 that documented. "Resident seen for wound rounds by this writer and the wound MD (medical doctor). The findings are s (sic) follows. 1. Sacral fissure measuring 0.5cmx0.3cmx0.1cm..." Further review of R222's paper and electronic clinical record failed to reveal wound physician/nurse practitioner notes. On 9/27/22 at 4:48 p.m., ASM (administrative staff member) #1 (the administrator) and ASM #2 (the director of nursing) were made aware of the above concern. On 9/28/22 at 7:47 a.m., ASM #1 presented wound physician/nurse practitioner notes for R222 that were dated 7/13/21, 8/17/21, 8/24/21, 8/31/21 and 9/7/21. On 9/28/22 at 8:43 a.m., an interview was conducted with ASM #2. ASM #2 stated R222's wound physician/nurse practitioner notes were not in the resident's clinical record. ASM #2 stated LPN (licensed practical nurse) #5 is the only employee who has access to the wound physician's computer software portal. ASM #2 stated the wound physician used to send his notes to the facility but hasn't been sending them since he changed the computer software a few months ago. ASM #2 stated wound physician/nurse practitioner notes absolutely should be in the clinical record. ASM #2 stated she could not explain why R222's 2021 notes were not in the clinical record. The facility policy titled, "Documentation" documented. "Clinical records are maintained on

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SKINATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

١

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING 49		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F842	accessible and a No further inform exit. 3. The facility sta physiolan notes Resident #121 (I On the most rec assessment, a s with an ARD (as 9/15/2022, the re the BIMS (brief if score, indicating cognitively impa- in Section M - Si coded as having injury. The facility provi- pressure injuries documented on unstageable pre- The physician or documented in p (normal saline sa alginate to woun every day shift for Review of the cili documentation fit A request was m for the wound ca measurements a	t are complete, readily systematically organized." nation was presented prior to aff failed to maintain wound care in the clinical record for R121). ent MDS (minimum data set) lignificant change assessment, assessment reference date) of esident scored a 12 out of 15 on interview for mental status) the resident was moderately ired for making daily decisions. kin Conditions, the resident was one unstageable pressure ided a list of residents with a (1) on 9/26/2022. R121 was the list for having an asure injury (2) on their sacrum. rder dated, 9/9/2022, part, "Cleanse sacrum with NSS olution), pat dry, apply calcium id bed and cover with foam, or wound care." inical record failed to evidence rom the wound care physician. ade on 9/27/2022 at 2:60 p.m. and documentation of wound and documentation. A second de on 9/27/2022 at 4:52 p.m. for	F842			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022
FORM APPROVED
 OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 495217 09/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS) FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION D (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F842 Continued From page 41 F842 The wound care physician notes were received on 9/28/2022 at approximately 8:00 a.m. The wound care physician notes were dated 9/13/2022 through 9/28/2022. On 9/28/22 at 8:43 a.m., an interview was conducted with ASM (administrative staff member) #2, the director of nursing. When asked where the notes came from, ASM #2 stated they came from the wound physician's portal. When asked if there were in the paper or electronic record, ASM #2 stated, no, ASM #2 stated LPN (licensed practical nurse) #5 is the only employee who has access to the wound physician's computer software portal. ASM #2 stated the wound physician used to send his notes to the facility but hasn't been sending them since he changed computer software a few months ago. ASM #2 stated wound physician/nurse practitioner notes absolutely should be in the clinical record. ASM #1, the administrator, ASM #2, and LPN #5, were made aware of the above concern on 9/28/2022 at 12:55 p.m. No further information was provided prior to exit, (1) This information was obtained from the following website: https://cdn.ymaws.com/npuap.sitevm.com/resource/resmgr/npuap_pressure_injury stages.pdf - Pressure Injury - A pressure injury is localized damage to the skin and underlying soft tissue usually over a bony prominence or related to a medical or other device. The injury can present as intact skin or an open ulcer and may be painful. The injury occurs as a result of intense and/or prolonged pressure or pressure In combination with shear. The tolerance of soft

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022					
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 12475 LEE JACKSON MER FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,				
(X4) ID PREFDC TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		REFOX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
F842	affected by micr morbidities and (2)This informat following websit https://cdn.ymay ym.com/resourc _stages.pdf - Ur Obscured full-th thickness skin a extent of tissue be confirmed be or eschar. If slow Stage 3 or Stag revealed. Stable intact without er heel or ischemic removed. 4. The facility st physician notes Resident #34. On the most rec quarterly assess 7/20/2022, the n the BIMS score, cognitively impa in Section M - S coded as having The facility prov pressure injuries documented on pressure injuries documented, "C dry, apply puroc	ure and shear may also be oclimate, nutrition, perfusion, co- condition of the soft tissue. ion was obtained from the	F842							

	DP DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F842	every day shift of Review of the cl documentation if A request was ma for the wound care request was ma the wound care on 9/28/2022 at wound care phy 1/18/2022 throug On 9/28/2022 at 8: conducted with a member) #2, the asked where the stated they cam portal. When as electronic record stated they cam physician's com stated the wound notes to the facili them since he ch months ago. AS physician/nurse should be in the ASM #1, the adm #5, were made a 9/28/2022 at 12::	 and cover with foam dressing overy Tue, Thu, Sat." inical record failed to evidence from the wound care physician. nade on 9/27/2022 at 2:50 p.m. are documentation of wound and documentation. A second de on 9/27/2022 at 4:52 p.m. for documentation. physician notes were received approximately 8:00 a.m. The sician notes were dated gh 9/28/2022. 43 a.m., an interview was ASM (administrative staff e director of nursing. When a notes came from, ASM #2 e from the wound physician's ked if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 notes came from, ASM #2 e from the wound physician's ked if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated, no. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated wound puter software portal. ASM #2 if there were in the paper or 0, ASM #2 stated wound practitioner notes absolutely clinical record. 	F842			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		RVEY TTED C 28/2022
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,
(X4) ID PRIEFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F842	following website https://cdn.ymav ym.com/resourc _stages.pdf - Sta thickness skin al and tissue loss y fascia, muscle, t bone in the ulcer visible. Epibole (and/or tunneling anatomical locat obscures the exit Unstageable Presson 5. For Resident to maintain wour record. On the most recr assessment FOF assessment FOF assessment, with reference date) of coded as having memory difficulti severely cognitiv decisions. Sector Ulcers / Injury Ri stage three presson Review of (R118 health record fall notes for (R118) On 9/28/22 at 8:- conducted with A member) #2, direct LPN (licensed pr	tion was obtained from the a: ws.com/npuap.site- a/resmgr/npuap_pressure_injury age 4 Pressure Injury: Full- nd tissue loss Full-thickness skin with exposed or directly palpable endon, ligament, cartilage or r. Slough and/or eschar may be rolled edges), undermining often occur. Depth varies by ion. If slough or eschar tent of tissue loss this is an assure Injury. 118 (R118), facility staff failed nd care notes in the clinical ant MDS (minimum data set) R (R118), a quarterly h an ARD (assessment of 09/13/2022, the resident was both short and long term es and was coded as being rely impaired for making daily on M "Determination of Pressure isk" coded (R118) as having a sure ulcer. I's) clinical record and electronic led to evidence wound care	F842			

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)			ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMOR FAIRFAX, VA 22033		IWAY
(X4) 5D PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFDX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
F842	stated the woun notes to the faci them since he c months ago. As	puter software portal. ASM #2 d physician used to send his lity but hasn't been sending hanged computer software a few SM #2 stated wound practitioner notes absolutely	F842			
	LPN # 5 provide dated 0517/202 asked if the wou clinical record of 5 stated no and	at approximately 11:10 a.m., d (R118's) wound care notes 2 through 09/20/2022. When ind notes were in (R118's)) r electronic health record LPN # that they should be contained in inical record or electronic health				
	# 1, administrate nursing, were m	approximately 12:30 p.m., ASM or, and ASM # 2, director of ade aware of the above findings.				
F849 SS=D	Hospice Service CFR(s): 483.70(F849	F849		
	do either of the I (i) Arrange for the through an agree Medicare-certifie (ii) Not arrange f services at the fir with a Medicare- resident in trans- arrange for the p when a resident 483.70(0)(2) If h	ong-term care (LTC) facility may following: as provision of hospice services ement with one or more		 Corrective Action Resident #121 was not had deficient practice. Other Potential Reside All residents receiving het have the potential to be a this deficient practice. New Measures or System The Director of Nursing the hospice consultants of potential adverse effects 	ents ospice service offected by temic Change has educated on the	

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI C 09/28	ED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033		Y	
(X4) ID PREFD(TAG			SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE		
F849	hospice, the LT requirements: (i) Ensure that is professional sta to individuals p and to the time (ii) Have a writt that is signed b the hospice and the LTC facility to any resident. out at least the (A) The service (B) The hospica the appropriate in 418.112 (d) of (C) The service provide based of (D) A communic communication LTC facility and that the needs of met 24 hours p (E) A provision notifies the hos (1) A significant physical, menta (2) Clinical com after the plan of (3) A need to the facility for any of (4) The resident (F) A provision responsibility for course of hospi determination to provided. (G) An agreement responsibility to	(1)(1) of this section with a 'C facility must meet the following the hospice services meet andards and principles that apply roviding services in the facility, liness of the services. en agreement with the hospice y an authorized representative of d an authorized representative of before hospice care is furnished . The written agreement must set following: s the hospice will provide. a's responsibilities for determining hospice plan of care as specified of this chapter. s the LTC facility will continue to on each resident's plan of care. cation process, including how the will be documented between the it the hospice provider, to ensure of the resident are addressed and ar day. that the LTC facility immediately pice about the following: t change in the resident's al, social, or emotional status. uplications that suggest a need to f care. ansfer the resident from the condition.	F849	 immediate access to thei documentation. The hos consultants have agreed and place said document individual resident's rec- leaving the Center on the resident visit. 4. Monitoring The Director of Nursing managers and/or nursing will audit random record residents seen by the wor consultants to ensure con placing documentation in records prior to leaving of The audits will be condu for four week and month months thereafter. The these audits will be report to the QAPI Committee : and recommendations of three months. 5. Completion Date November 9, 2022 	and/or unit g supervisors ls for und care mpliance with a the resident the Center. cted weekly uly for two results of rted monthly for review	

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033						
(X4) ID PREFDX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETI DATE
F849	representative, provided is appresident's needs (H) A delineation resident's needs (H) A delineation responsibilities, providing medice equipment, and palliation of pain the terminal illine all other hospical the care of the ri- related condition (I) A provision the personnel are re- of prescribed that therapies determ and delineated in LTC facility persi- therapies where specified by the (J) A provision re- port all alleger mistreatment, me and physical ab- unknown source property by hosp administrator im- becomes aware (K) A delineation hospice and the bereavement set 483.70(0)(3) Ea- the provision of agreement must facility's interdis- responsible for y	n coordination with the hospice and ensure that the level of care ropriately based on the individual s. On of the hospice's Including but not limited to, cal direction and management of sing; counseling (including v, and bereavement); social work; cal supplies, durable medical drugs necessary for the n and symptoms associated with ess and related conditions; and e services that are necessary for resident's terminal illness and ns. that when the LTC facility asponsible for the administration erapies, including those mined appropriate by the hospice in the hospice plan of care, the sonnel may administer the permitted by State law and as	F849					

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	resident provide hospice staff. T member must h function within t and have the at have access to capabilities to a The designated responsible for (i) Collaborating and coordinating the hospice carv residents receiv (ii) Communicat and other health the provision of related condition ensure quality o (iii) Ensuring the with the hospice attending physic participating in t patient as needed care with the me physicians. (iv) Obtaining the hospice: (A) The most re specific to each (B) Hospice ele (C) Physician of the terminal illne (D) Names and personnel involv patient. (E) instructions 24-hour on-call s (F) Hospice me each patient.	to coordinate care to the ad by the LTC facility staff and the interdisciplinary team ave a clinical background, heir State scope of practice act, ollity to assess the resident or someone that has the skills and ssess the resident. Interdisciplinary team member is the following: g with hospice representatives g LTC facility staff participation in e planning process for those ing these services. Ing with hospice representatives neare providers participating in care for the terminal illness, ns, and other conditions, to if care for the patient and family. at the LTC facility communicates a medical director, the patient's clan, and other practitioners he provision of care to the ad to coordinate the hospice adical care provided by other e following information from the exert hospice plan of care patient. contact information for hospice red in hospice care of each on how to access the hospice's	F849					

PRINTED: 10/14/20)22
FORM APPROV	ED
	-

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217	1	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	ICA SKILLED NUR	SING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 12475 LEE JACKSON MEM FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	 (v) Ensuring that orientation in the facility, including forms, and recon- hospice staff full 483.70(o)(4) Ead care under a writh that each resided both the most of description of the facility to attain practicable physic well-being, as no This REQUIRED by: Based on staff is review and clinks determined the hospice care set the survey samp The findings inco- The facility staff provider's docum for Resident #12 On the most reconstruction score, indicating cognitively impa in Section O - S and Procedures 	at the LTC facility staff provides e policies and procedures of the g patient rights, appropriate and keeping requirements, to mishing care to LTC residents. Inch LTC facility providing hospice ritten agreement must ensure ent's written plan of care includes ecent hospice plan of care and a ne services furnished by the LTC or maintain the resident's highest sical, mental, and psychosocial equired at 483.24. MENT is not met as evidenced interview, facility document cal record review, it was facility staff failed to coordinate invices for one of 42 residents in ple, Resident #121. stude: failed to have the hospice care mentation on the clinical record	F849			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 12475 LEE JACKSON MEN FAIRFAX, VA 22033		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X3) COMPLET DATE
F849	period. The physician or documented, "Re hospice) Hospico (stroke) please of question or chan Review of the ele record failed to e the hospice servi The comprehense documented in p care/pain manage lineas." The "Inte "Hospice staff to assistance and/o A request was m for a copy of the second request was p.m. for the hospice On 9/28/2022 at hospice provider" An interview was (administrative st administrative st administrati	der dated 9/8/2022, asident admitted to (Name of a with diagnosis of sequala CVA all (phone number) with any ge of condition." actronic and paper clinical widence documentation from loss during their visits. twe care plan dated, 9/21/2022, art, "Focus: Hospice/Palliative ement need due to terminal arventions" documented in part, visit to provide, care, or evaluation." ade on 9/27/2022 at 12:46 p.m. hospice provider's notes. A was made on 9/27/2022 at 4:52 lice provider's notes. approximately 8:00 a.m., the 's notes were presented. conducted with ASM taff member) #1, the 9/28/2022 at approximately asked where the hospice were obtained from, ASM #1 have to get the social services lestion, they handle dealing	F849			
	coordinator, and	OSM #7, the social worker, on 3 a.m. When asked where the				

PRINTED: 10/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/28/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB (FAIR OAKS)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
F849	them and have the hospice not record, OSM #6 why you should stated, it's very physical chart of asked if it has a coordination of hospice care pr get back with th 9:53 a.m. OSM can impact the ASM #1, the ad of nursing, and above concern	n page 51 m, OSM #6 stated she had to call them faxed over. When asked if es should be in the clinical 3 stated, yes Ma'am. When asked I have their notes, OSM #6 important to have them in the or the electronic chart. When anything to do with the care between the facility and the ovider, OSM #6 stated she would ble surveyor. On 9/28/2022 at #6 returned and stated, yes, it coordination of care. ministrator, ASM #2, the director LPN #5, were made aware of the on 9/28/2022 at 12:55 p.m. mation was provided prior to exit.	F849					